

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (C) No. 1481 of 2025

....

Sailesh Kumar Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. Opposite Parties

....

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Petitioner : Mr. Shashank Shekhar, Adv.
For the State : AC to AAG-III

....

05/08.05.2026

1. It has been submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the land has been removed from the prohibited list and after mutation again it is being shown in the prohibited list.
2. It is nothing but serious contempt as it amounts to circumventing the order of the Court by adopting corrupt practices by the State authority. It is not acceptable position.
3. In that view of the matter, respondents are directed to file affidavit as to why contempt proceeding should not be initiated against them.
4. As prayed for, put up this case after summer vacation.
5. In view of the above order, I.A. No.1996 of 2026 filed for extension of time for compliance of order dated 27.08.2025 passed in W.P.(C) No.375 of 2024 stands disposed of.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)

08.05.2026
Shahid/
Uploaded